AN ORDINANCE CREATING A BINDING OBLIGATION OF THE CITY OF GREENDALE REQUESTING AND AUTHORIZING THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS COMMISSIONERS TO PROCESS MUNICIPAL CANDIDATE FILINGS FOR ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF GREENDALE BEGINNING WITH THE APRIL 2, 2024, ELECTION, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A CONTRACT TITLED COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS COMMISSIONERS AND CITY OF GREENDALE EFFECTIVE WHEN;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSONS OF THE CITY OF GREENDALE, STATE OF MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Board of Alderpersons of the City of Greendale request and authorizes the St. Louis County Board of Election Commissioners to process municipal candidate filings for elections in the City of Greendale beginning with the April 2, 2024 election, and authorizes the Mayor to sign a contract titled Cooperation Agreement between the St. Louis County Board of Election Commissioners and The City of Greendale. A copy of the said contract is attached hereto.

<u>Section 2</u>: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Board of Alderpersons and signed by the Mayor.

<u>Section 3</u>: This ordinance supersedes all ordinances or parts of ordinances adopted prior hereto which are in conflict herewith, to the extent of such conflict.

Passed and approved this 17<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

Honorable Monica P. Jefferson MAYOR

Jackie Payton City Administrator

Donnell Smith CITY ATTORNEY